
 Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent  CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Fax: (01304) 872452 
DX: 6312 
Minicom: (01304) 820115 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
e-mail: democraticservices 
 @dover.gov.uk 

 
 
 

10 October 2022 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the REGULATORY COMMITTEE will be 
held in the Council Chamber at these Offices on Tuesday 18 October 2022 at 10.00 am 
when the following business will be transacted.  
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Democratic 
Services on (01304) 872305 or by e-mail at democraticservices@dover.gov.uk. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 

Regulatory Committee Membership: 
 
N J Collor (Chairman) 

O C de R Richardson (Vice-Chairman) 
P M Brivio 
S J Jones 
R S Walkden 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

1    APOLOGIES   
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2    APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   
 

 To note appointment of Substitute Members. 
 

3    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 4) 
 

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda.  

Public Document Pack



 

4    MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 To confirm the attached Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 July 
2022. 
 

 PROCEDURE FOR HEARING  (Pages 7 - 11) 
 

 The procedures for the Hearings are attached. 
 

5    LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - 
APPLICATION TO LICENCE VEHICLE OUTSIDE OF POLICY GUIDELINES  
(Pages 12 - 29) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Licensing Manager. 
 

6    HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 - SECTION 115E - THE ELEPHANT AND HIND, 18-19 
MARKET SQUARE, DOVER  (Pages 30 - 39) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Licensing Manager. 
 

7    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Page 40) 
 

 The recommendation is attached. 
 
MATTERS WHICH THE MANAGEMENT TEAM SUGGESTS SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE AS THE REPORT CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION AS DEFINED WITHIN PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS INDICATED AND IN RESPECT OF WHICH 
THE PROPER OFFICER CONSIDERS THAT THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
MAINTAINING THE EXEMPTION OUTWEIGHS THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
DISCLOSING THE INFORMATION 
 

8    LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - 
APPLICATION FOR A DRIVER'S LICENCE  (Pages 41 - 55) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Licensing Manager. 
 

9    LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - 
APPLICATION FOR A DRIVER'S LICENCE  (Pages 56 - 85) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Licensing Manager. 
 

 
 
 

Access to Meetings and Information 
 

 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information. 

 

 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
the front page of the agenda.  There is step free access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and an accessible toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 



system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber. 
 

 Agenda papers are published five clear working days before the meeting.  
Alternatively, a limited supply of agendas will be available at the meeting, free of 
charge, and all agendas, reports and minutes can be viewed and downloaded from 
our website www.dover.gov.uk.  Minutes will be published on our website as soon as 
practicably possible after each meeting.  All agenda papers and minutes are 
available for public inspection for a period of six years from the date of the meeting.   

 

 Members of the Regulatory Committee may receive confidential information relating 
to criminal offence personal data as part of an exempt or confidential item of 
business on the agenda. It is each Member’s responsibility to ensure that this 
information is handled securely and confide
[...]
any matter in which they have declared a OSI and 

must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 

granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 

permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 

evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 

same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 

taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 

procedure rules. 

Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI) 

Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 

transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 

under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 

the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 

Note to the Code:  

Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 

bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 

involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI. 

4

Agenda Item No 3



 

Minutes of the meeting of the REGULATORY COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Tuesday, 19 July 2022 at 10.00 am. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor N J Collor 

 
Councillors:  P M Brivio 

S J Jones 
O C de R Richardson 
R S Walkden 
 

Officers: Principal Lawyer - Litigation and Regulatory 
Litigation Lawyer 
Licensing Manager 
Licensing Officer 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Also Present: Applicant (Minute No.13) 
 

8 APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

9 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute members appointed. 
 

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

11 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2022 were incorrectly included on the 
agenda as they had been approved by the Committee on 24 May 2022.  
 

12 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was moved by Councillor S J Jones, duly seconded and 
 
RESOLVED:  That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the public be excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the 
business on the grounds that the items to be considered involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
1 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.  

 
13 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - 

APPLICATION FOR A RESTRICTED PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Licensing Manager on an application 
for a Restricted Private Hire Drivers Licence whereby the applicant had disclosed 
convictions during the application process. The application was referred to the 
Committee to determine whether the applicant was a fit and proper person to hold a 
Licence within the Dover district. 

Public Document Pack

5

Agenda Item No 4



 
In accordance with the approved procedure Members offered the applicant the 
opportunity to explain the circumstances that led to the disclosed convictions. 
Members heard from the applicant regarding the convictions themselves, the 
applicant’s employment history, family circumstances and the reasons for wanting 
the Restricted Private Hire Drivers licence. 
 
The Committee withdrew from the meeting with the Principal Lawyer – Litigation and 
Regulatory to consider its decision. Upon returning it was reported that Members 
had noted the upfront declaration of the applicant’s convictions. Having considered 
the matter the Committee was satisfied the applicant was a fit and proper person to 
hold a Restricted Private Hire Drivers Licence. 
 
RESOLVED: That the applicant be granted a Restricted Private Hire Drivers 

Licence in the Dover district for a period of 3 years. 
 
 

14 SCRAP METAL DEALERS ACT 2013 - REVOCATION OF A SCRAP METAL SITE 
LICENCE  
 
Due to travel disruptions and with the consent of all parties, this item of business 
was postponed to a future meeting. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10.25 am. 

6



Version: January 2015 (JLD) 
 

DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REGULATORY COMMITTEE PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS 

LICENSING OF A DRIVER, VEHICLES AND OPERATORS 
 

INTRODUCTIONS AND PRELIMINARIES 

 
1 

 
Chairman 

 
The Chairman invites all present to introduce themselves. 
 

2 Chairman The Chairman advises the applicant of the reason for the Hearing 
and the procedure. 
 

3 Legal Adviser  The applicant is asked to confirm receipt of: 

 the agenda 

 Licensing Officer’s report 

 Council’s policy guidelines 

 procedure for hearing 

 extract from the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 
 

HEARING 

 
4 

 
Licensing 
Officer 

 
The Licensing Officer:  

 presents the Licensing Officer’s report  

 summarises any issues 
 

5 Licensing 
Officer 

The Licensing Officer may call any witnesses. 
Each witness in turn: 

 will give evidence 

 may be questioned by the applicant or applicant’s 
representatives 

 may be questioned by the Committee 

 may, if necessary, be re-questioned by the Licensing Officer 
 

6 Applicant or 
applicant’s 
representative 

The applicant is asked to present his/her case and any particular 
issues (including whether the applicant accepts the facts presented 
or wishes to correct them). 
 

7 Applicant or 
applicant’s 
representative 

The applicant or the applicant’s representative may call any 
witnesses (including the 
[...]
a general rule, expected to ask questions of the 
various parties in accordance with this procedure.   However circumstances may 
arise where it is desirable for a Member to seek immediate clarification or a point 
made by a witness or by a party during the course of giving evidence, answering 
questions being put to him by another party or making a submission.  This should be 
permitted by the Chairman provided that the question is relevant and is conducive to 
the proper conduct of the hearing.  Where additional questions are permitted after the 
Applicant's case has been summed up, the Applicant or his/her representative will 
always be given the final right of reply. 

 

3. Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer members of the 
Committee information in the absence of the other party.  Similarly Members must 
not attempt to gain information from any party at the hearing in the absence of the 
other.  These are essential requirements of the proper application of the rules of 
natural justice. 

 

4. The Chairman may vary this procedure as circumstances require but having full 
regard to adhering to the rules of natural justice. 

 

11



Dover District Council 

Subject: LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 
1976 – APPLICATION TO LICENCE VEHICLE OUTSIDE OF 
POLICY GUIDELINES 

Meeting and Date: Regulatory Committee –  18 October 2022 

Report of: Licensing Manager 

Classification: Unrestricted   

Purpose of the report: To consider an application to grant a licence for a private hire 
vehicle outside of policy guidelines 

Recommendation: That the Committee consider the report 

  

1. Summary 

Mr Sherwan Saber, has submitted an application to the licensing authority asking for 
permission to grant the licence on his Citroen C4 as a Private Hire vehicle. This 
vehicle falls outside of the current vehicle age policy, being registered in June 2014. 
The vehicle reg MW14 ZVK has 6 passenger seats and is intended to be used for 
private hire within the district and beyond. 
 
 

2. Introduction and Background  
 

2.1 The regulation of Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Vehicles is a statutory duty of the 
Council under the provisions of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 

 

2.2 The Dover District Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy states in 
paragraph 4.4 that: 
 
4.4 Maximum Age of Vehicles  

 
4.4.1 No application for a hackney carriage or private hire vehicle licence will be 
granted if the vehicle, when initial application is made, exceeds 5 years of age.  

 
4.4.2 No application for the renewal of a hackney carriage or private hire vehicle 
licence will be granted if the vehicle, when application is made, exceeds 8 years of 
age.  

 
4.4.3 No application for the renewal of a hackney carriage or private hire vehicle 
licence purpose built for the carrying of wheelchair dependant passengers, or a type 
licensed by the Public Carriage Office as a London Cab will be granted if the vehicle, 
when application is made, exceeds 12 years of age.  

 
4.4.4 No application for the renewal of a hackney carriage or private hire vehicle 
licence which is fully electric or hybrid in nature will be granted if the vehicle, when 
application is made, exceeds 12 years of age.  

 
4.4.5 No application for a temporary transfer will be granted if the vehicle, when the 
application is made, exceeds 5 years of age.  

 

12

Agenda Item No 5



4.4.6 The Licensing Manager has delegated authority to extend the time limits set out 
at 4.4.1 – 4.4.5 for exceptionally well-maintained vehicles by a maximum of two 
further years. Applicants who fail to obtain approval from the Licensing Manager for 
an extension or who may wish to seek permission to extend beyond the two extra 
years may ask to be referred to the Regulatory Committee for consideration.  

 
4.4.7 Applications for vehicles that fall outside of the policy guidelines or the 
provisions of 4.4.6 will be referred to the Regulatory Committee for consideration. 
 
 

2.3 Applicants wishing to licence vehicles outside of the policy should show sufficient 
reason for the Council to deviate from the agreed policy.  

2.4 As this vehicle is 8 years old, it has been referred to the Regulatory Committee. The 
application can be found at Appendix A. The vehicle has been inspected by the 
Licensing Enforcement Officer and the details of the inspection are shown at 
Appendix B. The mileage at the time of inspection was 121,552 miles. This vehicle 
was previously licensed as a private hire vehicle with Dover District Council, but was 
taken off the road for vehicle repairs. Photographs of the vehicle were taken by the 
Licensing Enforcement Officer at the time of inspection, and these are shown within 
his report. The owner has been requested to physically present the vehicle for 
inspection on the day of the hearing. 

2.5 Hackney carriage and private hire vehicle licences are normally issued for a period of 
12 months. 

3 Identification of Options 

     Options: 
 

(a) To allow the application for the grant of the Hackney Carriage Vehicle licence 
notwithstanding that this would be a deviation from existing policy.  

 
 

(b) To reject the application as there are insufficient reasons to justify a deviation 
from existing policy.  

4 Evaluation of Options 

 Options: 
 

(a) The vehicle is over the age defined in the policy for the grant of a licence. 
However, the applicant is requesting that the Committee consider whether the 
vehicle could be licensed as the applicant states it is in good condition. 

 
(b) If such a deviation from policy were allowed, for a 12 month period or any 

lesser period, then it would be necessary to make clear that this was an 
exceptional circumstance.  

(c) If the Committee felt that there were insufficient reasons to deviate from the 
Policy, then the application should be refused. 

5  Resource Implications 

      There are no resource implications arising from this report. 
 

6 Appendices 

13



      Appendix A – Application form and supporting papers submitted by Mr Saber  

 Appendix B – Licensing Enforcement Officer’s report and photographs of the vehicle 
following inspection. 

 Background Papers 

             Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 

           Contact Officers: Rebecca Pordage, Licensing Manager. 01304 872279  

     

14



APPENDIX A

15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



Overage report Citroen Picasso MW14 ZVK 

Vehicle presented by Mr Saber (owner and operator of Dover Royal).  Inspected by PJ 06/10/2022 at 
Whitfield offices,  

The vehicle was presented for inspection by the owner as it is older than the 5 years stated in the 
hackney carriage and private hire policy so cannot automatically be granted a licence. 

The car was first registered in June 2014 making it 8 years and 4 months old. 

The vehicle had covered 121,552 miles at the time of inspection and has recently undergone an MOT 
test (September 2022).  

The exterior paintwork was clean, in good condition without any obvious signs of damage or 
inconsistencies.  

The seats and interior were found to be clean and in good condition. There would be 6 licensable 
passenger seats available in this MPV style car. 

This vehicle was previously registered as a licensed vehicle of the Dover taxi fleet but has spent an 
extended time off the road for mechanical work so the plate was transferred onto another vehicle. 

Mr Saber would like to return the vehicle to the fleet as the mechanical issues have now been fixed. 

Please see photos below taken during the inspection 06-10-22. I can send larger images through if 
required. 

PJ 

APPENDIX B

27



28



29



Dover District Council 

Subject: Highways Act 1980 – Section 115E – The Elephant and Hind, 18- 
19 Market Square, Dover 

Meeting and Date: Regulatory Committee – 18 October 2022 

Report of: Rebecca Pordage, Licensing Manager 

Classification: Unrestricted   

Purpose of the report: Permission to site street furniture on the highway 

  

1. Summary 

The regulation of the placing of tables and chairs on a highway is a statutory function 
of the Council under the Section 115E, of the Highways Act 1980. 

2. Introduction and Background  
 

2.1 Harry Richardson has applied for a Street Furniture permit to allow the placement of 
13 tables, 28 chairs and 12 benches outside The Elephant and Hind, 18-19 Market 
Square, Dover. The application states that the furniture will be 6 long tables and 
benches, 4 bistro tables and chairs, and 2 round tables and chairs. The applicant has 
requested they be placed between 12 noon  to 12 midnight pm every day.  
 

2.2 A copy of the application form and plan is shown at Appendix A. A map of the area 
can be found at Appendix B. 

 
 

2.3 There is currently a permit for 6 tables and 12 benches at the Elephant and Hind 
between 10 am to 10.30 pm every day. This permit has been in place since 1 July 
2019, as shown at Appendix C. As these permits are not transferable, and there 
have been development works in Market Square, Mr Richardson has submitted a 
new application to supersede the current permit.  

 
2.4 As part of the consultation process views have been sought from local businesses, 

Kent Highway Services, Police, Town Council, Fire Service, Planning, and other 
internal departments within Dover District Council as appropriate, and none have 
made representation, The application was also advertised at the site by way of a 
Notice and copies were delivered to nearby frontagers.  

 
2.5 One representation was received in respect of this application (see Appendix D), as 

follows: 
 
Dover Town Council object as they say that the plan does not allow for the required 
2m of clear footway. They state that in general they are supportive of outside seating 
at hospitality venues but this must be balanced with safe pedestrian passage. 
 

3 Options available to the Committee: 

(1)  To allow the application as applied for 

           (2)  To allow the application but with additional conditions  

           (3)   To reject the application. 

30

Agenda Item No 6



      Appendices 

Appendix A – Application form  

Appendix B – Map of the area  

Appendix C – Current Street Furniture Permit 

Appendix D - Representation 

 Contact Officer: Rebecca Pordage, Licensing Manager. Ext.2279    

31



28

Appendix A

32



33



 

 

34



 

35



X

© Crown copyright and database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 100019780

Map Dated: 05/10/2022

O

Title: Dover District Council
Author: Dover District Council
Scale 1:500

Dover  District Council
Honeywood Close
White  Cliffs Business Park
Whitfield
DOVER
CT16 3PJ

Appendix B

36



DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL 

PERMISSION TO PLACE OBJECTS OR 
STRUCTURES ON A HIGHWAY 

PART VIIA HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 

To:   Henry Richardson     ("the permit holder") 

IN PURSUANCE  of the provisions of Section 115E of the Highways Act 1980,  DOVER 
DISTRICT COUNCIL  HEREBY  grants the permit holder permission to place objects or 
structures, namely   6 TABLES  and  12 BENCHES  on the highway fronting The 
Elephant & Hind, 18-19 Market Square, Dover, Kent, CT16 1NX,for the purpose of 
providing refreshment for the benefit of the public ("the permitted purpose") upon the 
following conditions:- 

(1) No object or structure shall be placed on any part of the highway outside the
permitted area.

(2) This permit shall remain in force for one year. In the event that there is any
breach of or failure to observe these conditions the Council may revoke the
permission forthwith without notice.

(3) The objects or structures may be placed on the permitted area from 1st July
2022 until 30th June 2023 annually.

(4) The objects or structures may be used within the permitted area only between
the hours 
[...]
orcement of the 
traffic Order restricting vehicular access to Market Square, Cannon Street, Biggin Street etc.  DDC 
officer Jayne Miles recently reported a vehicle illegally using Market Sq every 2 minutes. 
 
Regards 
Allison Burton 
 

 
 

39



 DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 REGULATORY COMMITTEE – 18 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 
 
 
 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 Recommendation 
 
 That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the business on the grounds that the 
items to be considered involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in the paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act set out below: 

 
Item Report Paragraph 

Exempt 
Reason 

   
8 – Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976 – Application for a Driver’s 
Licence 

1 Contains information relating to an 
individual 

   
9 – Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976 – Application for a Driver’s 
Licence 

1 Contains information relating to an 
individual 

   
   
   
   

 

40

Agenda Item No 7



Document is Restricted

41

Agenda Item No 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

50

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

56

Agenda Item No 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

60

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

64

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	 PROCEDURE FOR HEARING
	Regulatory Procedure Rules

	5 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 - Application to Licence Vehicle Outside of Policy Guidelines
	181022 Appendix A - overage vehicle
	181022 Appendix B - overage vehicle

	6 Highways Act 1980 - Section 115E - The Elephant and Hind, 18-19 Market Square, Dover
	181022 Appendix A - Application
	181022 Appendix B - Map of Area
	181022 Appendix C - Current Permit
	DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL

	181022 Appendix D - Representation

	7 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	8 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 - Application for a Driver's Licence
	181022 Appendix A - Driver's Application
	181022 Appendix B - Driver's Licence
	181022 Appendix C - Relevance of Convictions and Cautions

	9 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 - Application for a Driver's Licence
	181022 Appendix A - Application
	181022 Appendix B - DVLA Licence
	181022 Appendix C - DVLA Check
	181022 Appendix D - Relevance of Convictions and Cautions
	181022 Appendix E - Court Extract provided by Mr Szeman
	181022 Appendix F - Information recieved from the Court
	181022 Appendix G - Email exchange from previous employer
	181022 Appendix H - Email exchange confirming false information p

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the REGULATORY COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Tuesday, 18 October 2022 at 10.00 am. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor N J Collor 

 
Councillors:  O C de R Richardson 

P M Brivio 
S J Jones 
R S Walkden 
 

Officers: Principal Lawyer - Litigation and Regulatory 
Licensing Manager 
Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Licensing Officer 
Licensing Officer 
Litigation Lawyer 
Litigation Assistant 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Also Present: Mr S Saber (Minute No.19) 
Mr H Richardson (Minute No.20) 
Applicant and Supporting Person (Minute No.22) 
Applicant and Supporting Person (Minute No.23) 
 

15 APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

16 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute members appointed. 
 

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor O C de R Richardson declared an Other Significant Interest (OSI) in 
Minute No.20 by reason that his son was the applicant and would leave the meeting 
for consideration of the item. 
 

18 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 24 May 2022 and 19 July 2022 were approved 
as a correct record for signing by the Chairman. 
 

19 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - 
APPLICATION TO LICENCE VEHICLE OUTSIDE OF POLICY GUIDELINES  
 
The Licensing Manager presented the report to the Committee. Mr Sherwan Saber 
was seeking permission for grant of a licence for his Citroen C4 as a Private Hire 
vehicle.  Due to the vehicle being registered in June 2014 it was outside the current 
vehicle age policy and was therefore referred to the Committee for its consideration. 
  
The Committee withdrew to examine the vehicle, accompanied by Mr Saber and 
officers. Upon returning Mr Saber had the opportunity to answer questions from 



Members about the condition and history of the vehicle. The vehicle, registration 
MW14 ZVK was a six-passenger seat vehicle to be used for private hire within the 
Dover district and beyond. The vehicle had previously been licensed with Dover 
Royal Cars for four years and had been taken off the road for vehicle repairs. With 
regard to the MOT advisories of 3 September 2022, Mr Saber advised that he had 
not had the tyres replaced as they were still within the legal limit. He had recently 
replaced one of the front tyres and if the Committee was minded to grant the licence 
he offered to replace the remaining three tyres. 
  
In accordance with the approved procedure, the Committee and the Principal 
Lawyer - Litigation and Regulatory withdrew from the meeting to consider its 
decision.  
  
RESOLVED:     (a)       That, notwithstanding the Council’s current policy guidelines, 

and subject to the MOT advisories as of 3 September 2022 
being remedied, Mr S Saber be GRANTED a Private Hire 
Vehicle Licence for a Citroen C4, registration MW14 ZVK, 
for a period of 12 months. 

  
                          (b)     That the vehicle is to be re-inspected, with the relevant 

documents to be provided, to the satisfaction of the 
Licensing Enforcement Officer to enable the grant to be 
effective. 

  
  
  
  
 

20 HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 - SECTION 115E - THE ELEPHANT AND HIND, 18-19 
MARKET SQUARE, DOVER  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Licensing Manager on an application by 
Harry Richardson to allow the placement of 13 tables, 28 chairs and 12 benches 
outside The Elephant and Hind, 18-19 Market Square, Dover. The furniture would 
consist of 6 long tables and benches, 4 bistro tables and chairs and 2 round tables 
and chairs and would be placed between 12 noon to 12 midnight every day. 
  
The applicant, who currently had a licence for 6 tables and 12 benches between 
10am and 10.30pm every day (with the furniture to be removed each day), was 
seeking for this to be superseded. 
  
In respect of the application one representation was received from Dover Town 
Council regarding the proposed layout and that the plan did not allow for the 
required 2-metres of clear footway due to this being a busy location. The applicant 
was willing to move the 3 planters that were in his ownership at the perimeter of the 
space to allow for the 2-metres clear pedestrian footway. 
  
Concerns from Members included the safety aspect of moving the planters as they 
provided a safety barrier between the seated customers and the traffic that was 
permitted to access the precinct. Members who were familiar with the 
pedestrianised precinct were aware that at times the precinct was heavily used by 
vehicles. Mr Richardson advised he would use the existing barriers (as shown in 
photographs in the report) as an alternative barrier as they would be visible to 
drivers although it was accepted these would not stop a car. Mr Richardson further 



added that patrons were not permitted to wander in and out of the premises’ 
boundary and that security were on duty to manage this. 
  
The Committee withdrew to consider the application and upon returning the 
Principal Lawyer – Litigation and Regulatory advised that the Committee had 
considered the submission by Dover Town Council and that it accepted that the 
area was busy and required a minimum of 2-metre-wide clear footway. It was also 
observed by the Committee that the 6 tables and 12 benches under the current 
licence utilised the available space. 
  
RESOVLED:       That having regard to Section 115E of the Highways Act 1980 the 

application by Harry Richardson of The Elephant and Hind 18-19 
Market Square for the siting of 13 tables 28 chairs and 12 benches 
between 12 noon and 12 midnight every day be REFUSED. 

  
(Councillor O C de R Richardson declared an Other Significant Interest (OSI) in 
Minute No.20 by reason that his son was the applicant and left the meeting for 
consideration of the item.) 
  
 

21 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was moved by Councillor R S Walkden, duly seconded and 
 
RESOLVED:  That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the public be excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the 
business on the grounds that the items to be considered involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
1 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.  

 
22 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - 

APPLICATION FOR A DRIVER'S LICENCE  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Licensing Manager on an application 
for a Joint Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers’ Licence. The application had 
been referred to the Committee for a decision due to the applicant’s disclosure of 
previous convictions and caution. The Committee was required to determine the 
applicant’s suitability as a Fit and Proper Person to hold a licence to drive a taxi in 
the Dover district. 
  
The Committee heard from the applicant and their proposed employer who was 
present at the Hearing to support the application. The applicant explained the 
circumstances that led to the caution and convictions. 
  
The Committee withdrew to consider its decision and upon resuming the Principal 
Lawyer – Litigation and Regulatory advised that the Committee had taken into 
account: the applicant’s declaration of convictions and caution; the circumstances 
surrounding these; that in respect of the convictions the offending activities took 
place some time before they went before the court; the age of the applicant at the 
time of the offences; and the prospect of employment (and the support of the 
prospective employer) should the application for a licence be granted. 
  
RESOLVED:        That having considered the circumstances that led to the 

convictions and caution the Regulatory Committee considers the 
applicant is a Fit and Proper Person and GRANTS the 



application for a Joint Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver’s 
licence for the period of 1 year as sought. 

  
  
  
  
  
  
 

23 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - 
APPLICATION FOR A DRIVER'S LICENCE  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Licensing Manager on an application 
for a Joint Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers’ Licence. The application had 
been referred to the Committee for a decision due to a previous disqualification that 
was brought to the authority’s attention following a routine check as part of the 
application process with the DVLA. The Committee was required to determine the 
applicant’s suitability as a Fit and Proper Person to hold a licence to drive a taxi in 
the Dover district. 
  
The Committee heard from the applicant and their supporting person. The applicant 
had the opportunity to explain the circumstances surrounding their driving history 
including, their own driving offences; the circumstances that led to the 
disqualification; and their reasons for failing to disclose this, which was supported by 
a previous employer.  
  
The Committee withdrew to consider its decision and upon resuming the Principal 
Lawyer – Litigation and Regulatory advised that the Committee had taken into 
account: the council’s policy surrounding minor traffic offences and the explanation 
given by the applicant which led to the disqualification.  
  
RESOLVED:         That, in the circumstances the Regulatory Committee considers 

the driver is a Fit and Proper Person and GRANTS the 
application for a Joint Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers’ 
Licence for the period of 1 year as applied for. 

  
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.52 pm. 


